

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

BRYNDON FISHER, BRUCE REID, ERICK SHIPMON, DERIVATIVELY ON
BEHALF OF FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 24-1167

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
1:13-cv-00608-MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

BRUCE REID, BRYNDON FISHER, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 24-1168

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:14-cv-00152-MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BRYNDON
FISHER, BRUCE REID, AND ERICK SHIPMON**

Patrick J. Valley
Shapiro Haber & Umy LLP
One Boston Place
Suite 2600
Boston, MA 02108
Ph: 617.439.3939
pvalley@shulaw.com

Robert C. Schubert
Amber L. Schubert
Schubert Jonckheer & Kolbe LLP
2001 Union St Ste 200
San Francisco, CA 94123
Ph: 415.788.4220
rschubert@sjk.law
aschubert@sjk.law

*Counsel for Bryndon Fisher, Bruce
Reid, and Erick Shipmon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interest.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Related Cases	2
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Issue.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Facts Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims.	4
II. The Procedural History of the Derivative Cases and Related Cases in the Court of Federal Claims.	7
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The Derivative Plaintiffs Plead a Cognizable Property Interest.	19
A. The Takings Clause Protects Property Interests Established by Traditional and Historical Property Rights Conferred by States.	19
B. Congress’s Enactment of HERA Did Not Eliminate the Enterprises’ Property Interests in Their Own Net Worth.....	26
C. The Fairholme Panel’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled with Tyler.	31
II. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged That the Net Worth Sweep Took the Enterprises’ Property Without Just Compensation.	37
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1256 Hertel Avenue Associates, LLC, v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Baker v. McKinney</i> , 84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Brown v. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 216, 123 S. Ct. 1406 (2003)	24, 37
<i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 2076 (2021)	27, 35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	13, 26
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 563	15
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Fairholme v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 32
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	38
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1940)	2, 22, 23

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	24, 38
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	37
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	27
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	20, 27, 28, 37
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (1992)	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 630 (2001)	27
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Fund.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	19, 29, 33
<i>Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	19, 37
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	22
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> , 179 U.S. 141 (1900)	27
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc., v. Florida Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	37
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty. Minn.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,
341 U.S. 114, 115 (1951) 37

Wazee Street Opportunities Fund IV LP v. United States,
No. 24-1378..... 2

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... *passim*

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 2

Del. Code tit. 8, § 122(4, 14)..... 22

Del. Code tit. 8, § 271..... 22

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, 122 Stat. 2654..... 4

U.S. Const. 5th Am..... 19, 39

Other Authorities

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 31 22

4 POMEROY’S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 1095, at 276 (5th ed. 1941)..... 22

Rules

Fed. Cir. Rule 35(b)(1)(A, B)..... 18

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(B)(i)..... 3

Rule 47.5..... 2
